

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLEN MULREADY, in his official capacity as
Insurance Commissioner of Oklahoma;
OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT,

Petitioners,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GENTNER DRUMMOND	PAUL D. CLEMENT
GARRY M. GASKINS II	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ZACH WEST	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
OKLAHOMA OFFICE	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
OF THE ATTORNEY	706 Duke Street
GENERAL	Alexandria, VA 22314
313 NE 21st Street	(202) 742-8900
Oklahoma City, OK 73105	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 10, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal and Factual Background.....	4
1. ERISA.....	4
2. Medicare Part D.....	5
3. PBMs and <i>Rutledge</i>	7
B. Proceedings Below.....	11
1. Oklahoma’s Pharmacy Choice Act	11
2. PCMA files suit pre- <i>Rutledge</i>	12
3. The Decision Below.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s ERISA Precedent And Decisions Of Other Circuits Faithfully Applying It	18
A. The Decision Below Flouts <i>Rutledge</i> and the Cases on Which it Relied	18
B. The Decision Below Openly Creates a Circuit Split	22

C. This Case Provides the Court With an Opportunity to Clarify That ERISA Does Not Preempt State Laws That Regulate Matters ERISA Does Not Address.....	25
II. The Decision Below Creates A Circuit Split On The Scope Of Part D Preemption.....	29
III. The Questions Presented Are Important, And This Is A Good Vehicle to Resolve Them.....	34
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Mulready</i> , No. 22-6074 (Aug. 15, 2023) ..	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Mulready</i> , No. 22-6074 (Dec. 12, 2023).....	App-52
Appendix C	
Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma, <i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Mulready</i> , No. 19-cv-977 (Apr. 4, 2022)	App-54
Appendix D	
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	App-71
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl.2	App-71
29 U.S.C. §1144	App-71
42 U.S.C. §1395w-26(b)(3).....	App-79

42 U.S.C. §1395w-112(g)	App-79
36 Okla. Stat. §6958	App-79
36 Okla. Stat. §6959	App-79
36 Okla. Stat. §6960	App-80
36 Okla. Stat. §6961	App-81
36 Okla. Stat. §6962	App-83
36 Okla. Stat. §6963	App-87
36 Okla. Stat. §6964	App-88
36 Okla. Stat. §6965	App-89
36 Okla. Stat. §6966	App-90
36 Okla. Stat. §6966.1	App-94
36 Okla. Stat. §6967	App-96
36 Okla. Stat. §6968	App-98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enft v. Dillingham</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	17, 19, 21, 29, 36
<i>CIGNA Healthplan of La., Inc. v. Louisiana ex rel. Ieyoub</i> , 82 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	5, 18
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	5, 24
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	4
<i>Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 227 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	27
<i>Medicaid & Medicare Advantage Prods. Ass’n of P.R., Inc. v. Emanuelli Hernandez</i> , 58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023).....	33, 34
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	25, 26
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	4, 5, 18, 19, 23

<i>PCMA v. Rutledge</i> , 891 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>PCMA v. Wehbi</i> , 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021)	7, 14, 15, 16, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	25, 26
<i>Rutledge v. PCMA</i> , 140 S.Ct. 812 (2020).....	12
<i>Rutledge v. PCMA</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 30
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte</i> <i>v. SuperValu Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 739 (2023).....	6
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	28
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §1001	4
29 U.S.C. §1002(3)	4
29 U.S.C. §1003(a)	4
29 U.S.C. §1144(a)	4, 18
29 U.S.C. §1144(b)	14
42 U.S.C. §1395w-112(g)	6, 29
42 U.S.C. §1395w-115	6
42 U.S.C. §1395w-26(b)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. §1395w-26(b)(3).....	6, 29, 33

36 Okla. Stat. §6959	11
36 Okla. Stat. §6961(A)-(B)	11, 21
36 Okla. Stat. §6962(B)(4)	11, 22, 32
36 Okla. Stat. §6962(B)(5)	11
36 Okla. Stat. §6963(E)	11, 21
59 Okla. Stat. §§357-360 (2014)	10
Ark. Code Ann. §17-92-507(a)(6) (Supp. 2017)	19
Ark. Code Ann. §17-92-507(e) (Supp. 2017)	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§304.17A-171	27
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §40:2202(5)(c) (1984)	27
N.D. Code §19-0.1-16.1(7)	30
N.D. Code §19-0.1-16.1(11)	30
N.D. Code §19-0.1-16.2(2)	30
N.D. Code §19-0.1-16.2(3)	30
N.D. Code §19-0.1-16.2(4)	30
N.D. Code §19-02.1-16.1(11)	24
N.D. Code §19-02.1-16.2(4)	24
Prescription Drug Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066	6
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. §423.504(b)(4)	31
42 C.F.R. §423.505(b)(18)	30
Other Authorities	
Br. for Cal. et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Rutledge</i> <i>v. PCMA</i> , 2020 WL 1372774 (U.S. Mar. 2, 2020)	10

Lina M. Khan, Chair, Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Remarks by Chair Lina M. Khan As Prepared for Delivery for White House Roundtable on PBMs</i> (Mar. 4, 2024), https://shorturl.at/yBQRS	35
Edmer Lazaro et al., <i>Update on Rural Independently Owned Pharmacy Closures in the United States, 2003-2021</i> , Rural Pol'y Brief (Aug. 2022), https://shorturl.at/awNSZ	10
Jennifer Reck, <i>State Pharmacy Benefit Manager Legislation</i> , Nat'l Acad. for State Health Pol'y (Nov. 7, 2023), https://shorturl.at/crCU0	10
Order, <i>PCMA v. Mulready</i> , No. 20-6107 (10th Cir. Aug. 17, 2020)	12
PCMA, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers (PBMs): Reducing Costs and Improving Quality</i> (May 18, 2018), https://perma.cc/JS9D- BLSA	8
<i>What is Medicare Part D?</i> , U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. (Feb. 12, 2014), https://shorturl.at/ruAVZ	6
